
www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk
Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, Leek, Staffordshire Moorlands, ST13 6HQ.  Tel:  0345 605 3010

Available in an alternative format by prior request and
on the Council's website: www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk

Simon W. Baker   B.Ed  MBA  MISPAL
Chief Executive

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 27 September 2018, 2.00 pm

Council Chamber, Moorlands House, Stockwell 
Street, Leek, ST13 6HQ

Contact Officer: Pat Trafford. 01538 395551 - 
pat.trafford@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk

SITE VISITS: A coach for Committee Members will leave Moorlands 
House at 8.30 a.m. prompt on the day of the meeting. 
Appropriate footwear is recommended.

Speaking at Committee: Under the Council's Constitution, applicants (or their 
agent) and objectors/supporters are eligible to speak at this Committee for 3 minutes 
each.  The maximum number of speakers on any item is six (three speakers for and 
three speakers against) plus any Ward Councillors.  All speakers, including Ward 
Councillors, should register by ringing Committee Services on the above 
number between 10.00 a.m. Monday and 4.00 p.m. Wednesday on the week of 
the meeting. Also please note that speakers need to re-register if an application has 
been previously withdrawn from an agenda. Registered speakers should report to 
the Council Chamber no later than 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.  

An information leaflet relating to these procedures is available from the main Council 
Offices, on the Council’s website and will be available at the meeting.  Speakers are 
advised to read the leaflet prior to the meeting.

Note:  In the event of a delayed return by the Committee, following the site 
visits, the start time for the Committee may be postponed.  Also the order of 
business on the agenda may change at the discretion of the Chair.  As it is not 
possible to give a precise time when an item may be discussed, it is always 
advisable to arrive for the start of the meeting.

Please be aware that meetings open to the public may be recorded by 
representatives of the media or by members of the public. A guidance document for 
the recording of public Council meetings is available on the Council’s website.

Public Document Pack



Planning Applications Committee - Thursday, 27 September 2018

A G E N D A  (Continued)

1. Chair's announcements 

a) Webcasting;
b) Introductions of Members and Officers;
c) Other announcements.

2. Apologies for absence, if any. 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10)

(a) To approve as a correct record the Public Minutes of the Planning 
Applications Committee held on 30 August 2018.

(b) Reports on matters arising, if any.

4. Urgent items, if any. 

5. Declarations of Interest 

i. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests;
ii. Other Interests;
iii. Lobbying Interests.

6. SMD/2018/0046 - Land adjacent to GKN Driveline Ltd, Higher Woodcroft, Leek 
(Pages 11 - 22)

7. SMD/2018/0316 - Former Lask Edge Methodist Church, Cowallmoor Lane, 
Ladymoor Gage, Lask Edge (Pages 23 - 40)

8. SMD/2018/0234 - Fole Dairy, Uttoxeter Road, Fole (Pages 41 - 68)

9. SMD/2017/0660 - Land at Cecilly Mill, Oakamoor Road, Cheadle (Pages 69 - 
102)

10. SMD/2018/0443 - Land south east of A521/A50 Blythe Bridge By-Pass (Pages 
103 - 126)

11. SMD/2018/0389 - Bluebell Barn, Church Bank, Oakamoor (Pages 127 - 138)



Planning Applications Committee - Thursday, 27 September 2018

A G E N D A  (Continued)

12. SMD/2018/0110 - West Winds, Cheddleton Road, Leek (Pages 139 - 150)

13. SMD/2018/0434 - Heather Hills, Birchall Lane, Leek (Pages 151 - 158)

14. SMD/2018/0448 - 112 Draycott Road, Upper Tean (Pages 159 - 168)

15. Appeals Report (Pages 169 - 170)

16. NOTE - A Late Representations Report will be circulated prior to the meeting i.e. 
any representations received since this agenda was published. 

Published 19 September 2018

Membership of Planning Applications Committee
Councillor S Ellis (Chair) Councillor P Roberts (Vice-Chair)
Councillor W Cawley Councillor J Davies
Councillor M Gledhill Councillor P Jackson
Councillor C R Jebb Councillor L D Lea
Councillor G Lockett Councillor I J Lucas
Councillor D Ogden Councillor C Pearce
Councillor T Riley Councillor S Scalise



This page is intentionally left blank



1

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING

Minutes

THURSDAY, 30 AUGUST 2018
PRESENT: Councillor S Ellis (Chair) 

Councillors Cawley, J Davies, P Jackson, C R Jebb, L D Lea, 
G Lockett, I J Lucas, D Ogden, C Pearce, T Riley and S Scalise

IN ATTENDANCE: B Haywood       -  Operations Manager, Development Services
J Curley            -  Principal Planning Officer
Z Walker           -  Legal Advisor, Freeths LLP
S Hampton       -  Democratic Services Officer
P Trafford         -  Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES: Councillors P Roberts and M Gledhill

44 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

a) The Chair confirmed that the meeting was being broadcast live to the internet 
and was capable of repeated viewing. The images and sound recording could 
be used for training purposes within the Council. The Chair had the discretion 
to terminate or suspend filming if it was his opinion that continuing to do so 
would prejudice the proceedings of the meeting. It was likely that recording 
cameras would capture the image of persons seated in the public gallery and 
that image would become part of the broadcast. Any views expressed by any 
speaker in the meeting were the speaker’s own and did not necessarily reflect 
the views of Staffordshire Moorlands District Council.

b) Members of the Committee and Officers present were introduced by the 
Chair.

c) Agenda Item 7 – SMD/2018/0281 (Land off Ashbourne Road, The Old 
Copperworks, Whiston) was to be heard as last application as there were no 
speakers registered for that item.

45 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Councillor Davies noted that Minute 41 (SMD/2018/0328 – Lane End Cottage, 
Whirley Low, Town End Road, Foxt) did not refer to his concern as proposer for 
refusal of the application that the design was too urbanised for a rural location. Ben 
Haywood confirmed that the Decision Notice had already been issued, but that in the 
event of an appeal he would ensure that this point was stressed by the Council 
representative(s). It was therefore felt that there was no need for an amendment to 
the relevant Minute.

RESOLVED – That the Public Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Applications 
Committee held on 2 August 2018 be APPROVED as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Planning Applications Committee - 30 August 2018

2

46 URGENT ITEMS, IF ANY.

Following a recent Standards complaint made against him, Councillor Cawley asked 
for guidance regarding Members’ use of mobile phones whilst attending Council 
meetings.

The Chair noted that there was no mention of this in the Council’s Constitution and 
that guidance provided by Officers would be useful. 

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following declarations were made at this point unless otherwise stated:-

Agenda Item Member Declaring 
Interest Nature of Interest

Cllrs. Cawley, Davies, 
Ellis, Jackson, Jebb, 
Lea, Lockett, Lucas, 
Ogden, Pearce, Riley & 
Scalise

“Other” – 2 speakers were 
fellow District Councillors

Agenda Item 6 – 
SMD/2018/0045 – 
Tearne Quarry, 
Hollington

Cllr. Pearce

“Other” – Knows speaker 
through being Chair of 
Checkley Parish Council.
“Other” – Had a site for 
inclusion in the ongoing 
Checkley Neighbourhood 
Plan

Agenda Item 7 – 
SMD/2018/0281 – 
The Old Copperworks, 
off Ashbourne Road, 
Whiston

Cllrs. Ellis, Jebb and 
Pearce

“Other” – Members of the 
Conservation Liaison Panel 
(Declared when item 
discussed)

Agenda Item 8 – 
SMD/2018/0082 – 
Hillswood Lodge Nursing 
Home, The Close, 
Endon

Cllrs. Cawley, Davies, 
Ellis, Jackson, Jebb, 
Lea, Lockett, Lucas, 
Ogden, Pearce, Riley & 
Scalise

Lobbied – No response 
issued

Cllrs. Jackson, Lockett & 
Riley

Lobbied – No response 
issued

Agenda Item 9 – 
SMD/2018/0240 – 2 
Breach Road, 
Brown Edge

Cllrs. Cawley, Davies, 
Ellis, Jackson, Jebb, 
Lea, Lockett, Lucas, 
Ogden, Pearce, Riley & 
Scalise

“Other” – Speaker was a 
fellow District Councillor

Agenda Item 10 – 
SMD/2017/0442 – 246 
Leek Road, Endon

Cllrs. Cawley, Davies, 
Ellis, Jackson, Jebb, 
Lea, Lockett, Lucas, 
Ogden, Pearce, Riley & 
Scalise

“Other” – Cllr. Bond (referred 
to in the report) was a fellow 
District Councillor (declared 
when item discussed)

Page 6



Planning Applications Committee - 30 August 2018

3

48 SMD/2018/0045 - TEARNE QUARRY, HOLLINGTON

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING OFFICES AND WORKSHOP BUILDINGS AND 
REDEVELOPMENT FOR NINE DWELLINGS FOR MR. R. OLDHAM.
(Report recommended approval)

(All Councillors present had declared “other” interests. Councillor Pearce declined to 
vote)

RECEIVED – Representations from the undermentioned speakers:-

For the application:
Cllr. Peter Wilkinson - Supporter
Cllr. David Trigger - Ward Councillor
Ms. Melanie Swanwick - Chair, Hollington Residents’ Group

NOTED - 1.  Late Representations Report (LRR) contained an additional condition 
regarding a management scheme for maintenance of open spaces.

2. Application deferred from the meeting on 5 July 2018 for officers to 
negotiate with the applicant on the following issues:-

 Amenity of Plot 1 with regard to the extant 
quarry permission;

 Bunding at the rear; and
 Outstanding objection from the Environment 

Agency (EA).
Amendments had been made to the plans to address the first & second 
issues. The EA had withdrawn their objection.

3. Officer requested Delegated Authority to strengthen condition 5 
regarding materials.

4. Consultation due to expire 11 September 2018.

RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED for the reasons and based on 
the policies in the report, subject to the conditions and informative 
contained in the report and the strengthening of condition 5 referred to 
above.

(Proposed by Councillor Jackson and Seconded by Councillor Lockett.)

49 SMD/2018/0042 - HILLSWOOD LODGE NURSING HOME, THE CLOSE, 
ENDON

TWO-STOREY SIDE EXTENSION FORMING ACCOMMODATION FOR 
HILLSWOOD LIMITED.
(Report recommended Refusal)

(All Councillors present had declared lobbying interests.)

Representations received from the undermentioned speakers:-

Page 7



Planning Applications Committee - 30 August 2018

4

Against the application:
Mr. Nicholas Smith - Objector
Mr. Sam Latham - Objector

For the application:
Mr. Robert Smith - Applicant

NOTED - 1. LRR contained Tree Officer’s withdrawal of previous objection.

Councillor Davies Proposed APPROVAL of the application, which was 
Seconded by Councillor Jebb. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was defeated.

RESOLVED – That the application be REFUSED for the reasons and based on the 
policies contained in the report.

(Proposed by Councillor Lea and Seconded by Councillor Lockett.)

50 SMD/2018/0240 - 2 BREACH ROAD, BROWN EDGE

OUTLINE PERMISSION WITH SOME MATTERS RESERVED (EXCEPT ACCESS, 
LAYOUT AND SCALE) – RE-SUBMISSION OF SCHEME SMD/2017/0697 – TO 
PROVIDE A SINGLE STOREY, DETACHED, 2 BEDROOM BUNGALOW FOR 
CHATTERTON CONSTRUCTION.

(Report recommended Refusal)

(Councillors Jackson, Lockett & Riley had declared lobbying interests.)

Representation received from the undermentioned speaker:-

For the application:
Cllr. Mike Worthington - Supporter

NOTED - 1. LRR contained a supporting letter from the Applicant’s Agent and 
responses from the officer.

2. 2 previous applications for this site had been refused. 1 was appealed 
by the Applicant, which was dismissed.

Councillor Lockett Proposed APPROVAL, however the motion was not 
Seconded.

RESOLVED – That the application be REFUSED for the reasons and based on the 
policies contained in the report.

(Proposed by Councillor Lea and Seconded by Councillor Jebb.)

Page 8



Planning Applications Committee - 30 August 2018

5

51 SMD/2017/0442 - 246 LEEK ROAD, ENDON

PROPOSED SECOND STOREY ABOVE GARAGE TOGETHER WITH FRONT 
PORCH AND SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION (RE-SUBMISSION OF 
LARGER EXTENSION APPROVED UNDER SMD/2017/0259) FOR MRS. FIONA 
BEVINGTON.

(Report recommended Approval)

(All Councillors present declared “other” interests at this point.)

NOTED - 1. LRR confirmed no objections from Endon with Stanley Parish Council.

 RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED for the reasons and based on 
the policies in the report, subject to the conditions contained in the 
report. 

(Proposed by Councillor Lockett and Seconded by Councillor Davies.)

52 SMD/2018/0281 - LAND OFF ASHBOURNE ROAD, THE OLD 
COPPERWORKS, WHISTON

PHASE 2 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT FOR 11 No. DWELLINGS ON THE 
FORMER COPPERWORKS SITE, WHISTON FOR HLW DEVELOPMENTS.

(Report recommended Refusal)

(All Councillors present had declared lobbying interests. Councillors Ellis, Jebb and 
Pearce declared “other” interests.)

NOTED - 1. LRR contained SMDC Arboricultural Officer request for condition in the 
event of approval, SCC Archaeology comments with no objections, 
Applicant’s Agent comments and Planning Officer comments.

2. Further ecological information and revised plans received on the day of 
this meeting which appeared to address 2 of the reasons for refusal. 
This did not overcome the other concerns and the recommendation 
remained to refuse. Delegated Authority was requested for Officers not 
to pursue any of the reasons for refusal which had been addressed.

RESOLVED – That the application be REFUSED for the reasons and based on the 
policies contained in the report, with Delegated Authority granted for 
Officers to determine which reasons for refusal were to be pursued, as 
referred to above.

(Proposed by Councillor Lockett and Seconded by Councillor Ellis.) 

Page 9



Planning Applications Committee - 30 August 2018

6

53 APPEALS REPORT

Ben Haywood presented the report to members showing that no Appeals had been 
lodged since the last meeting
[...]
 road 
and associated infrastructure including drainage to serve the 
road, tree removal, levels, landscaping, safeguarding area, 
great crested newt mitigation pursuant to planning 
application 11/00405/REM

Applicant Mrs L. Bisbey, St. Modwen Homes
Agent Ms Joanne Russell, Turley Associates
Parish/ward Forsbrook Date registered 12/07/18
If you have a question about this report please contact: Ben Haywood  
tel: 01538 395400 ex 4924 ben.haywood@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk

REFERRAL

The Application has been referred to committee because it is a major development 

1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to Conditions

2. SITE DESCRIPTION 

2.1 The Application Site forms part of a wider site controlled by St Modwen, which in 
turn forms a significant part of a site allocated in the adopted Development Plan (Core 
Strategy 2014) for employment development. 

2.2 The Site is located north of the A50/south east of the A521 at Blythe Bridge, from 
where access will be achieved. The Application Site is south east of Blythe Bridge, located 
between this settlement and Forsbrook. To the north and primarily to the west of the Site, 
the land within the wider St Modwen control, forms fields used for grazing purposes. 

2.3 The fields comprise grass, with trees and hedgerows predominantly forming the 
boundaries as opposed to being isolated within the fields themselves. Established tree 
and hedgerow boundaries in particular form the southern and western edges of the Site. 
The site falls gently overall from the north and west, towards the south and east. 

3 DETAILS OF PROPOSAL

3.1 The site benefits from an outline planning permission for a Premium Employment Site 
Ref: 11/00405/REM1MJ (SMD/2011/0304). As part of the approval of that planning permission 
the site was separated into phases 1 - 4, as demonstrated in approved plan Ref. 14798 – 06 

Page 103

Agenda Item 10



«APPLICATION_NUMBER»
(Phasing Plan). In 2017, a full planning application submitted (was approved on 
[...]
 Reason for the Report: To inform members of appeals lodged and 
decided since the last meeting of the Planning Applications Committee.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the report be noted.

3. APPEALS LODGED

None

4. APPEAL DECISIONS RECEIVED

None

TITLE: PERFORMANCE ON PLANNING APPEALS

CONTACT: DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT TEAM

WARDS INVOLVED: ALL

Page 169

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 SMD/2018/0046 - Land adjacent to GKN Driveline Ltd, Higher Woodcroft, Leek
	7 SMD/2018/0316 - Former Lask Edge Methodist Church, Cowallmoor Lane, Ladymoor Gage, Lask Edge
	8 SMD/2018/0234 - Fole Dairy, Uttoxeter Road, Fole
	9 SMD/2017/0660 - Land at Cecilly Mill, Oakamoor Road, Cheadle
	10 SMD/2018/0443 - Land south east of A521/A50 Blythe Bridge By-Pass
	11 SMD/2018/0389 - Bluebell Barn, Church Bank, Oakamoor
	12 SMD/2018/0110 - West Winds, Cheddleton Road, Leek
	13 SMD/2018/0434 - Heather Hills, Birchall Lane, Leek
	14 SMD/2018/0448 - 112 Draycott Road, Upper Tean
	15 Appeals Report



Minutes of the meeting

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING
Minutes
THURSDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2018
PRESENT:

Councillor S Ellis (Chair)
Councillors B Cawley, J Davies, M Gledhill, P Jackson, G Lockett,
I J Lucas, D Ogden, C Pearce and P Roberts

56

IN ATTENDANCE:

B Haywood
J Curley
J Stannard
L Barnes

- Operations Manager, Development Services
- Principal Planning Officer
- Planning Officer
- Planning Officer

APOLOGIES:

Councillors C R Jebb, L D Lea, T Riley and S Scalise

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
a) The Chair confirmed that the meeting was being broadcast live to the internet
and was capable of repeated viewing. The images and sound recording could
be used for training purposes within the Council. The Chair had the discretion
to terminate or suspend filming if it was his opinion that continuing to do so
would prejudice the proceedings of the meeting. It was likely that recording
cameras would capture the image of persons seated in the public gallery and
that image would become part of the broadcast. Any views expressed by any
speaker in the meeting were the speaker’s own and did not necessarily reflect
the views of Staffordshire Moorlands District Council.
b) Members of the Committee and Officers present were introduced by the
Chair.

57

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED – That the Public Minutes of the Planning Applications Committee held
on 30 August 2018 be APPROVED as a correct record and signed
by the Chair.

58

URGENT ITEMS, IF ANY.
There were no urgent items.

59

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
1

Planning Applications Committee - 27 September 2018
The following declarations were made at this point unless otherwise stated:Agenda Item

Member Declaring
Interest

Nature of Interest

Agenda Item 6 –
SMD/2018/0046 –
Land adjacent to GKN
Driveline, Higher
Woodcroft, Leek

Cllrs. Ellis

“Other” – Knows speaker

Cllr. Lockett

“Other” – Knows speaker &
is Ward Councillor,
Lobbied – No response
issued

Agenda Item 7 –
SMD/2018/0316 –
Former Lask Edge
Methodist Church,
Lask Edge

Cllr. Roberts

“Other” – Member of same
Methodist Circuit

Cllr. Pearce

“Other” – Knows speaker
(declared when item
discussed)

Agenda Item 8 –
SMD/2018/0234 –
Fole Dairy, Uttoxeter
Road, Fole

Cllrs. Cawley, Davies,
Ellis, Gledhill, Jackson,
Lockett, Lucas, Ogden,
Pearce & Roberts

“Other” – Speaker is a fellow
District Councillor

Cllrs. Cawley, Davies,
Ellis, Gledhill, Jackson,
Lockett, Lucas, Ogden,
Pearce & Roberts

“Other” – Speaker is a fellow
District Councillor and
adjacent land owned by
SMDC

Cllrs. Ellis & Jackson

“Other” – Adjacent land
managed by Cheadle Town
Council, of which they are
members

Cllr. Pearce

Disclosable Pecuniary
Interest – A relation owns
land adjacent

Cllrs. Cawley, Davies,
Ellis, Gledhill, Jackson,
Lockett, Lucas, Ogden,
Pearce & Roberts

“Other” – Speaker is a fellow
District Councillor

Cllr. Roberts

“Other” – 2 Speakers known
through Parish Assembly

Cllr. Lucas

“Other” – Took part in
discussions at Oakamoor
Parish Council, and
Lobbied – No response
given

Agenda Item 9 –
SMD/2017/0660 –
Land at Cecilly Mill,
Oakamoor Road,
Cheadle

Agenda Item 10 –
SMD/2018/0443 – Land
south-east of A521/A50
By-Pass, Blythe Bridge

Agenda Item 11 –
SMD/2018/0389 –
Bluebell Barn, Church
Bank, Oakamoor

2

Planning Applications Committee - 27 September 2018
Agenda Item

Agenda Item 13 –
SMD/2018/0434 –
Heather Hills, Birchall
Lane, Leek
60

Member Declaring
Interest

Nature of Interest

Cllrs. Ellis, Pearce &
Roberts

“Other” – Members of the
Conservation Liaison Panel

Cllrs. Cawley, Davies,
Ellis, Gledhill, Jackson,
Lockett, Lucas, Ogden,
Pearce & Roberts

“Other” – Speaker is a fellow
District Councillor

SMD/2018/0046 - LAND ADJACENT TO GKN DRIVELINE LTD, HIGHER
WOODCROFT, LEEK
FULL APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF 24 DWELLINGS FOR HOSTDAY
LTD.
(Report recommended Refusal)
(Councillors Ellis and Lockett had declared “other” interests, Councillor Lockett had
declared a lobbying interest.)
RECEIVED – Representations from the undermentioned speakers:Against the application:
Mr. Ian Wain
Mrs. Linda Demaid-Jones
Mr. Mark Hall

-

Objector
Objector
Objector

For the application:
Mr. Andrew Dukesell
Mr. Alan Corinaldi-Knott

-

Applicant’s Agent
Applicant’s Agent

NOTED

- 1. Late Representations Report (LRR) contained comments from
SMDC Trees & Woodlands Officer and SCC Highway Authority. Also
further reason for refusal regarding an adverse impact on existing
trees and that the 1st reason for refusal be amended to include the
additional amenity issues arising from trees. Further reason for
refusal to be added providing the overall balance of issues were
required by para 11 of the NPPF.
2. Large-scale photograph of the site dated 1984 handed to the Chair
by the Applicant’s Agent.
3. Members felt that an alternative access to the site – possibly from
the old gas works site on Newcastle Road – would be preferable.

RESOLVED – That the application be REFUSED for the reasons and based on the
policies contained in the report, together with the additional and amended reasons
as stated above.
(Proposed by Councillor Lockett and Seconded by Councillor Roberts.)
3

Planning Applications Committee - 27 September 2018
61

SMD/2018/0316 - FORMER LASK EDGE METHODIST
COWALLMOOR LANE, LADYMOOR GAGE, LASK EDGE

CHURCH,

PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE FROM PLACE OF WORSHIP (D1) TO
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING (C1) FOR DANE AND TRENT METHODIST CHURCH
(Report recommended Approval)
(Councillor Roberts had declared an “other” interest. Councillor Pearce declared an
“other” interest at this point in the meeting.)
RECEIVED – Representations from the undermentioned speakers:Against the application:
Mr. Roger Ball
Mr. Eric Pye

-

Objector
Objector

For the application:
Ms. Alicia Bowers-Smith

-

Architect

NOTED -

1. LRR contained revised Location and Block Plan, Legal Advice
regarding a conflict with consecrated ground – deemed not material
to a change of use application and Officer comment regarding the
revised site boundary (red edge) being consistent with the revised
site layout.
2. Architect confirmed that the land is not consecrated.
3. Officer discretion regarding roof lights – only to be included where
there was no other light source.

RESOLVED – 1. That the application be APPROVED for the reasons and based on
the policies contained in the report.
2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning
obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the
Operations Manager – Development Services be delegated authority to do so in
consultation with the Chair of the Planning Applications Committee, provided that the
changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the committee’s decision.
(Proposed by Councillor Davies and Seconded by Councillor Lockett.)
62

SMD/2018/0234 - FOLE DAIRY, UTTOXETER ROAD, FOLE
OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT, MEANS OF
ACCESS, ANCILLARY WORKS AND SITE REMEDIATION FOR CB COLLIER FD
LTD.
(Report recommended Approval)
(All Councillors present had declared “other” interests.)
4

Planning Applications Committee - 27 September 2018
RECEIVED – Representations from the undermentioned speakers:For the application:
Mrs. Jane Hare
Cllr. Keith Flunder
Mr. Patrick Downes
NOTED -

-

Supporter
Checkley Parish Councillor
Applicant’s Agent

1. LRR contained comments – though not objections - from Trees &
Woodlands Officer and Environment Agency (EA). Recommendation
for further tree and hedge protection conditions, condition 5 to refer
to the submitted Landscaping Strategy as well as the DAS, EA’s
amended flood risk condition be added and that an informative be
added regarding shortcomings with the illustrative plan.
2. Agent confirmed that the culvert and a pre-existing cross-drain were
to be cleared.
3. Members requested that S.106 money should go towards the
playing fields nearest Tean.

RESOLVED – 1. That the application be APPROVED for the reasons and based on
the policies contained in the report, subject to a Section 106 Agreement and the
conditions and informatives contained in the report and the additional and amended
conditions and informative stated above.
2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning
obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the
Operations Manager – Development Services be delegated authority to do so in
consultation with the Chair of the Planning Applications Committee, provided that the
changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the committee’s decision.
(Proposed by Councillor Pearce and Seconded by Councillor Cawley )
63

SMD/2017/0660 - LAND AT CECILLY MILL, OAKAMOOR ROAD, CHEADLE
OUTLINE PERMISSION WITH SOME MATTERS RESERVED (EXCEPT ACCESS)
FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 121 DWELLINGS FOR MR.
JAMES INGESTRE.
(Report recommended Approval)
(All Councillors had declared “other” interests.)
RECEIVED – Representations from the undermentioned speakers:Against the application:
Cllr. Peter Wilkinson

-

Ward Councillor

Miss Sharon Roberts had registered to speak against the application but was unable
to attend through illness.
5

Planning Applications Committee - 27 September 2018
For the application:
Mr. Jim Malkin

-

Applicant’s Agent

Mr. James Ingestre and Mr. Mark Devenish had registered to speak in favour of the
application, but attended solely to answer any specific questions raised.
NOTED -

1. LRR contained 1 further 3rd party objection, comments from the
developer and a request from Officers requesting delegated
authority be given to agree the final percentage of affordable
housing.
2. Concerns expressed regarding a buffer zone for Cecilly Brook.
3. Confirmation given that NPPF allowed site viability to be taken into
account when calculating the percentage of affordable housing.
4. Members requested that the open space contribution be directed to
Churchill Road Recreation Ground.
5. Informatives requested regarding site layout in advance of future
detailed application(s) – road layout to avoid rat-runs, parking to be
designated rather than shared and an additional access to be
created to the Churchill Road Recreation Ground.

RESOLVED – 1. That the application be APPROVED for the reasons and based on
the policies contained in the report, subject to a Section 106 Agreement and the
conditions contained in the report and the informatives referred to above.
2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning
obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the
Operations Manager – Development Services be delegated authority to do so in
consultation with the Chair of the Planning Applications Committee, provided that the
changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the committee’s decision.
(Proposed by Councillor Roberts and Seconded by Councillor Cawley.)
64

SMD/2018/0443 - LAND SOUTH EAST OF A521/A50 BLYTHE BRIDGE BYPASS
RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR THE PHASE 2 ACCESS ROAD AND
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING DRAINAGE TO SERVE THE
ROAD, TREE REMOVAL, LEVELS, LANDSCAPING, SAFEGUARDING AREA,
GREAT CRESTED NEWT MIGRATION PURSUANT TO PLANNING
APPLICATION 11/00405/REM FOR MRS. L. BISBEY, ST MODWEN HOMES
(Report recommended Approval)
(Councillor Pearce had declared a disclosable pecuniary interest and left the room,
taking no part in the discussion or vote. All Councillors had declared “other”
interests.)

6

Planning Applications Committee - 27 September 2018
RECEIVED – Representations from the undermentioned speakers:Against the application:
Cllr. Gordon Winfield
Mr. John Clarke

-

Draycott Parish Councillor
Objector

For the application:
Cllr. Keith Flunder
Ms. Joanne Russell

-

Ward Councillor
Applicant’s Agent

NOTED -

1. LRR contained ecology comments regarding hedgerows and Great
Crested Newts, comments regarding the Landscaping scheme
(deemed acceptable after LRR produced).
2. Application was to extend the ‘spine’ road to serve all phases for the
site.
3. Speaker requested a Masterplan for the area. Applicant’s Agent
confirmed that they were ‘putting in the building blocks to ensure one
could come forward’.
4. Additional condition requested regarding ecology.

RESOLVED – 1. That the application be APPROVED for the reasons and based on
the policies contained in the report, subject to the conditions contained in the report
and the additional condition referred to above.
2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning
obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the
Operations Manager – Development Services be delegated authority to do so in
consultation with the Chair of the Planning Applications Committee, provided that the
changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the committee’s decision.
(Proposed by Councillor Cawley and Seconded by Councillor Ellis.)
65

SMD/2018/0389 - BLUEBELL BARN, CHURCH BANK, OAKAMOOR
PROPOSED EXTENSION TO FORM GROUND FLOOR BEDROOM AND
WETROOM FOR A DISABLED PERSON FOR MR. & MRS. ARNOLD
(Report recommended Refusal)
(Councillor Lucas had declared an “other” interest and chose to leave the room,
taking no part in the discussion or vote. All other Councillors had declared “other”
interests. Councillor Lucas had declared a Lobbying interest.)
RECEIVED – Representations from the undermentioned speakers:For the application:
Mr. Malcolm Sales
Mr. Michael Sale
Mrs. Alison Hassell

-

Applicant’s Agent
Supporter
Applicant’s Daughter
7

Planning Applications Committee - 27 September 2018
NOTED -

1. LRR contained 1 letter of support and a 52 signature petition by local
residents in support of the application.
2. Confirmed that the relevant test was – Harm to the Heritage Asset
Vs public benefit.
3. Members felt that a ‘linear’ extension would be preferable as the
proposed side extension went against the character of the building.

RESOLVED – That the application be REFUSED for the reasons and based on the
policies contained in the report.
(Proposed by Councillor Roberts and Seconded by Councillor Davies.)
66

SMD/2018/0110 - WEST WINDS, CHEDDLETON ROAD, LEEK
OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE CHANGE OF USE OF THE REAR GARDEN
AREAS TO 2 No. RESIDENTIAL BUILDING PLOTS WITH NEW ACCESS FOR
MR. & MRS. BEARDMORE
(Report recommended Approval)
RECEIVED – Representations from the undermentioned speakers:Against the application:
Mrs. Elaine Wheeldon
Mr. Alan Thorpe
Mr. Alan Challinor
NOTED -

-

Objector
Objector
Objector

1. Speakers stated that there was no right to use the access road.
Legal Advisor confirmed that this was a civil matter and not a
material planning consideration.
2. A condition was requested removing permitted development rights.

RESOLVED – 1. That the application be APPROVED for the reasons and based on
the policies contained in the report, subject to the conditions contained in the report
and the additional condition referred to above.
2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning
obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the
Operations Manager – Development Services be delegated authority to do so in
consultation with the Chair of the Planning Applications Committee, provided that the
changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the committee’s decision.
(Proposed by Councillor Lockett and Seconded by Councillor Ellis.)

8

Planning Applications Committee - 27 September 2018
67

SMD/2018/0434 - HEATHER HILLS, BIRCHALL LANE, LEEK
SIDE EXTENSION TO GARAGE AND EXTENSION OF GARAGE ROOF TO
FORM STUDIO SPACE ABOVE FOR MR. & MRS. BINNS
(Report recommended Approval)
(All Councillors had declared “other” interests.)
RECEIVED – Representations from the undermentioned speakers:Against the application:
Dr. David Adams
Cllr. Gill Heath
NOTED -

-

Objector
Objector

1. LRR contained comments from Trees & Woodlands Officer – no
objections.
2. Speakers expressed concerns with the glazing on the gable end
leading to light & noise pollution, with a resulting loss of privacy.
3. Officer confirmed that separation distances were well in excess of
those required. Existing boundary treatments were sufficient to
prevent overlooking.

RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED for the reasons and based on
the policies contained in the report, subject to the conditions and informative
contained in the report.
(Proposed by Councillor Lockett and Seconded by Councillor Davies.)
68

SMD/2018/0448 - 112 DRAYCOTT ROAD, UPPER TEAN
RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR ONE DWELLING APPROVED
UNDER OUTLINE PERMISSION SMD/2016/0511 FOR MR. MARK HAMMOND
(Report recommended Approval)
NOTED -

1. LRR contained comments from the Trees & Woodlands Officer – no
objection.
2. Application brought to Committee as the applicant is related to Cllr.
Julie Bull.
3. Additional condition
Development Rights.

requested

for

removal

of

Permitted

RESOLVED – 1. That the application be APPROVED for the reasons and based on
the policies contained in the report, subject to the conditions and informatives
contained in the report and the additional condition referred to above.

9

Planning Applications Committee - 27 September 2018
2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning
obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the
Operations Manager – Development Services be delegated authority to do so in
consultation with the Chair of the Planning Applications Committee, provided that the
changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the committee’s decision.
(Proposed by Councillor Roberts and Seconded by Councillor Pearce.)
69

APPEALS REPORT
A report was received confirming that no appeals had been lodged nor decisions
received since the last meeting of the Planning Applications Committee
The meeting closed at 6.03 pm

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date

10

